

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE**

K.L.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF
MOTOR VEHICLES,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 3AN-11-05431 CI

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

ACLU of Alaska Foundation

By: _____

Thomas Stenson
AK Bar No. 0808054
1057 W. Fireweed Lane, Ste. 207
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 258-0044
Attorney for Appellant, K.L.

Filed in the Superior Court of
the State of Alaska, this _____
day of _____, 2011

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. INTRODUCTION 10

II. THE DMV’S REFUSAL TO PERMIT A TRANSGENDER PERSON TO CORRECT THE SEX DESIGNATION ON HIS OR HER DRIVER’S LICENSE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PERMIT A CORRECTION ONLY UPON PROOF OF SURGERY VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY AND PRIVACY RIGHTS. 11

 A. Under the DMV’s policy, fundamental liberty and privacy rights are infringed. 11

 1. The fundamental right to privacy is infringed because the DMV’s policy restricts personal autonomy and the right to control one’s appearance. 13

 2. The fundamental right to privacy is infringed because the DMV’s policy forces the involuntary disclosure of sensitive, personal information. 17

 3. A requirement of sex reassignment surgery in order for an individual to amend the sex designation on his or her driver’s license infringes on the fundamental right to medical decision making. 21

B. The DMV has failed to meets its substantial burden of showing that its encroachment into K.L.’s fundamental right to privacy and liberty was justified by a compelling state interest.24

C. The DMV has failed to meet its substantial burden of proving that its blanket prohibition on correcting the sex designation or, in the alternative, requiring proof of surgery is the least restrictive means of achieving any compelling state interest.30

D. In the alternative, if the right infringed is merely important and not fundamental, the DMV’s refusal to permit a transgender individual from correcting his or her sex designation on his or her driver’s license or, in the alternative, permitting a correction only upon proof of surgery, does not bear a close and substantial relationship to the government interests advanced.30

III. THE DMV’S REFUSAL TO PERMIT A TRANSGENDER PERSON FROM CORRECTING THE SEX DESIGNATION ON HIS OR HER DRIVER’S LICENSE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PERMITTING CORRECTION ONLY UPON PROOF OF SURGERY VIOLATES THE RIGHT OF EQUAL PROTECTION33

IV. THE HEARING OFFICER COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY MISINTERPRETING AND MISAPPLYING AS 25.15.161 TO FIND THAT K.L.’S LICENSE CONTAINED AN “ERROR.”36

V. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS THE PROMULGATION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION, SIMILAR TO POLICIES IN A GROWING NUMBER OF STATES, WHICH DOES AWAY WITH PROOF OF SURGICAL TREATMENT, FOCUSING INSTEAD ON GENDER IDENTITY AND EXPRESSION.39

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	passim
<i>Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Rue</i> , 948 P.2d 976 (Alaska 1997).....	22
<i>Anchorage Police Dep't Employees Ass'n v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 24 P.3d 547 (Alaska 2001).....	13
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	38
<i>Bradshaw v. State Dep't of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 224 P.3d 118 (Alaska 2010)	39
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	31
<i>Church v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1125 (Alaska 1999).....	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Wilson</i> , 75 Ill.2d 525 (1978).....	30, 34
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	17, 24
<i>Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm'n's v. Apokedak</i> , 606 P.2d 1255 (Alaska 1980).....	31
<i>Doe v. Alaska Superior Court</i> , 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska, 1986).....	19
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Falcon v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n</i> , 570 P.2d 469 (Alaska 1977)	passim
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 204 P.3d 339 (Alaska 2009).....	13, 17, 23, 24
<i>Isakson v. Rickey</i> , 550 P.2d 359 (Alaska 1976).....	33, 37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....	32
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostics Grp.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	30
<i>Malabed v. North Slope Borough</i> , 70 P.3d 416 (Alaska 2003)	36
<i>Moore v. State, Dep't of Transp. & Public Facilities</i> , 875 P.2d 765 (Alaska 1994)	10
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006).....	passim
<i>Pharr v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 638 P.2d 666 (Alaska 1981)	19

<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2nd Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Ranney v. Whitewater Eng 'g</i> , 122 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975)	passim
<i>Rollins v. Ulmer</i> , 15 P.3d 749 (Alaska 2001)	20, 21
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001)	13, 14, 32, 33
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	17
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 583 P.2d 872 (Alaska 1978).....	19
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007).....	13, 32, 33
<i>State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)	32, 37
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass'n v. Mat-Su Coalition</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	passim
<i>Whitesides v. State, Dep't of Pub. Safety, Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 20 P.3d 1130 (Alaska 2001).....	38

Statutes

AS 22.10.020(d).....	1
AS 22.10.020(g).....	1
AS 28.05.141	1
AS 28.15.161	2, 8, 36
AS 28.15.161(a)(2)	9, 36, 37
AS 28.15.166	1
AS 28.15.166(m).....	38
AS 44.62	9
AS 44.62.300	1

Regulations and Rules

2 AAC 90.420	27, 37
--------------------	--------

2 AAC 90.420(b)	25
2 AAC 90.420(b)(1).....	25
2 AAC 90.420(b)(2).....	25, 37

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. I, § 1.....	10, 33, 40
Alaska Const. art. I, § 7.....	40
Alaska Const. art. I, § 22.....	12, 40

Other Authorities

7 FAM 1300 App. M (2008).....	35
<i>A Continuous Nonverbal Communication, in Gender Queer: Voices from Beyond the Sexual Binary</i> 12 (Joan Nestle, et al. eds., Alyson Books 2002)	13
<i>Against the Surgical Requirement for Change of Legal Sex</i> , 38 Case W. Res. J. Int’l L. 393, 425 (2006-2007)	17
American Psychological Association, Policy Statement: Transgender, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression Non-Discrimination (August 2008)	23
<i>Estate Planning and the Transgender Client</i> , 30 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 675, 681 (2008)	35
<i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , 72-79, Washington: National Center for Transgender Equality and National Gay and Lesbian Task Force (2011).....	passim
<i>Letting “Privates” Be Private: Toward a Right of Gender Self-Determination</i> , 15 Cardozo J.L. & Gender 67, 68 (2008-2009).....	10, 13
<i>Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy</i> 1732 (Mark H. Beers, Robert Berken 18th ed. 2006).....	4
<i>Practice with Transgendered Children, in Social Services with Transgendered Youth</i> 49, 55-58 (Gerald P. Mallon ed., 1999)	3
<i>Primary Medical Care of the Gender-Variant Patient</i> , in Principles of Transgender Medicine and Surgery (Randi Ettner, Stan Monstrey, & A. Evan Eyler eds. 2007)	3
<i>The Ties That (Don’t) Bind: Transgender Family Law and the Unmaking of Families, in Transgender Rights</i> , 32, n.6 33 (Paisley Currah, et al. eds., 2006)	10

*Transgendered in Alaska: Navigating the Changing Legal Landscape for Change of Gender
Petitions*, 26 Alaska L. Rev. 239, 263 (2009)..... 16, 35

Trans-Phobia and the Relational Production of Gender, 18 Hastings Women’s L.J. 137, 146
(2007)..... 13

*WPATH Clarification on Medical Necessity of Treatment, Sex Reassignment, and Insurance
Coverage in the U.S.A.* (June 2008)..... 3, 4, 22, 23

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

Alaska Const. art. I, § 1
